rules are therefore not reflected in the balance sheet as at 31 December 2017, but are
recognised in the opening balance sheet on 1 January 2018.

For IFRS 15, as explained in Note 2.2(c) below, the Group elected to adopt the new
standard by using the modified retrospective application approach. Therefore, the cumulative
effect of initially applying the revenue standard was recognised as an adjustment to the
opening balance on 1 January 2018. Comparative prior periods are not restated.

The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual line item. Line
items that were not affected by the changes have not been included. As a result, the
sub-totals and totals disclosed cannot be recalculated from the numbers provided. The
adjustments are explained in more detail by standard below.

89Annual Report 2018
SPT Energy Group Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.2 Changes in accounting polices (continued)

(a) Impact on the financial statements (continued)

31 December
2017

As originally
presented IFRS 9 IFRS 15

1 January
2018

Restated
Balance sheet (extract) RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current assets
Deferred income tax assets 141,899 1,438 – 143,337

Current assets
Trade and note receivables 682,644 (4,537) (7,032) 671,075
Contract assets – (1,215) 7,032 5,817

Total assets 1,989,823 (4,314) – 1,985,509

Current liabilities
Accruals and other payables 143,878 – (20,166) 123,712
Contract liabilities – – 20,166 20,166

Total liabilities 1,011,725 – – 1,011,725

Net assets 978,098 (4,314) – 973,784

Other reserves 346,624 – – 346,624
Retained earnings 397,373 (4,314) – 393,059

Total equity 978,098 (4,314) – 973,784

90 Annual Report 2018
SPT Energy Group Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.2 Changes in accounting polices (continued)

(b) IFRS 9 Financial Instruments – Impact of adoption

IFRS 9 replaces the provisions of IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and
Measurement that relate to the recognition, classification and measurement of financial
assets and financial liabilities, derecognition of financial instruments, impairment of financial
assets and hedge accounting.

The adoption of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments from 1 January 2018 resulted in changes in